
 

Audit Committee

Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 7.00 pm
Boardrooms 3/4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members

Mr Ewart (Chair)

Councillors:
A Choudry (Vice-Chair)
Davidson
Khan
Naheerathan
Nerva

Councillors:
Hylton, Mahmood, McLeish and Thomas

Councillors:
 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer
(020) 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Deputations 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 Matters arising 

5 External audit plan 2015/16 11 - 26

This report from KPMG, the Council’s external auditors, sets out the audit 
plan 2015/16.

6 KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15 27 - 42

This report from KPMG (external auditors) summarises the results of work 
carried out KPMG on the Council’s 2014/15 grant claims and returns and 
includes the work completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment 
certification arrangements, as well as the work KPMG had completed on 
other returns under separate engagement terms. 

7 Action plan to address the Audit findings from 2013/14 subsidy 
claim 

43 - 54

This report from the Director of Customer Services sets out the action 
plan and audit responses to address the Audit findings from the 2013/14 
subsidy claim.



Ward affected: Contact Officer: Margaret Read, Director, 
Customer Services

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 1521 margaret.read@brent.gov.uk

8 Changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors 55 - 62

This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing 
External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the 
end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 
audits

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

9 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report for the period 1 
November 2015 – 29 February 2016 

63 - 92

This report provides an update on the progress made against the delivery 
of the audit plan up to the 29 February 2016. The report further provides 
the Audit Committee with any key findings and agreed management 
comments to address areas of control weaknesses. The report also 
provides a summary of counter fraud work for the first three quarters of 
2015/16 including January 2016.
 

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

10 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 93 - 100

 
This report sets out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan) for 2016/17 
and the basis on which the plan has been formulated.

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

11 Strategic risk register 101 - 
108

 
In accordance with the terms of reference for the Audit Committee to 



review the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management 
framework within the Council. This is a periodic report to update the 
committee on the strategic risks facing the council.

Ward affected: Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer

All Wards Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

12 Internal audit procurement update (verbal) 

13 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

14 Date of next meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee will be confirmed at 
the Annual Council meeting in May 2016. 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
Tuesday 5 January 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor Khan (Vice Chair) and Councillors 
Davidson, Khan, Naheerathan and Nerva.

Also present: Councillor Perrin.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Choudry.

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

David Ewart (Independent Chair) declared that until May 2013 he was a Finance 
Director with Ealing Council, and currently do use the Joint Audit Service to provide 
internal audit in his role as Treasurer of the Mortlake Crematorium Board.

2. Deputations 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 November 2015 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

None.

5. Annual Audit Letter 2014-15 - LB Brent 

The Committee received a report, Annual Audit Letter, which summarised the key 
findings of the external auditors, KPMG’s 2014/15 audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements and Value for Money (VFM) conclusion.  Representatives of KPMG, Phil 
Johnstone (Director) and Steve Lucas (Audit Manager) attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer queries. 

Phil Johnstone informed members that KPMG were satisfied that the Authority had 
proper arrangements for securing financial resilience and for challenging how it 
secured economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  KPMG issued an unqualified 
conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM). He 
continued that KPMG was of the view that the financial statements gave a true and 



2
Audit Committee - 5 January 2016

fair view of the A
[...]
tem which prevented accidental or 
deliberate breach of confidentiality. The prerequisite for a code number generated 
by the ‘authenticator’ was an additional measure to counter incidents of hacking.  
He added that a thorough review of the use of paper to be replaced with electronic 
devices for effective control was being put in place with an upgrade to a new 
system, “Mosaic”. Members were advised that through the use of iCasework, 
freedom of information requests were being managed efficiently.  In order to 
safeguard the Authority’s financial portals, risk impact and security assessments 
coupled with robust penetration tests were being carried out to a level that matched 
industry best practice.  The Director added that the Authority’s software systems 
were being constantly upgraded to maintain security and integrity which was further 
enhanced with a quarterly departmental penetration tests and, annually through 
compliance with Sector Network code of connection standards.  He also drew 
members’ attention to benchmark figures with other London Boroughs as set out in 
the appendix attached to the report.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Action Plan to address the audit recommendations;

(ii) that it be noted that the Executive Summary of the ICO audit will be 
published on the ICO website.

8. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report for the period 1 August 2015 
- 31 October 2015 

The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the progress 
against the internal audit plan for the period 1 August 2015 to 31 October 2015 
together with summarises of those assurance reports from the 2014/15 plan 
finalised since the last meeting.  The report also provided a summary of counter 
fraud work for the first two quarters of 2015/16 including October 2015.

Steve Tinkler (Head of Shared Internal Audit Service) introduced the report.  He 
informed members that progress had been made and with a positive direction of 
travel, he was confident that the inte
[...]
the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and the review 
of fraud work be noted.

9. Treasury Management Strategy 

Members considered a report which presented the draft Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2016/17. Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) informed members that 
the final version of the strategy, incorporating the views of the Committee, would be 
included in the budget report to full Council meeting on 22 February 2016

The Chief Finance Officer continued that the Authority’s current strategy was to 
maintain borrowing at the lowest level possible unless interest rate prospects 
presented a clear case for taking long term borrowing ahead of immediate 
requirements. According to a forecast by Arlingclose (the Authority’s treasury 
management advisers), the official UK Bank Rate would remain at 0.5%, possibly 
into 2016 and therefore there was no current need to change the strategy. Any rise 
would then be relatively modest. He continued that officers would monitor 
developments with advice by Arlingclose together with due regard to other 
published information.  Members heard that the Authority had £95.5m exposure to 
LOBO loans (Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option) of which £56.0m of these can be 
“called” within 2016/17 although within the current financial climate it was unlikely 
that these could be called in.  It was noted that Brent currently held a historically 
high level of cash which has risen over the last three years due to unspent capital 
grants and Section 106 contributions, although this was likely to fall over time.  The 
Chief Finance Officer advised members that the strategy for cash holding to 
generate high returns at a lower risk would be pursued.

The committee noted and agreed that for conventional treasury management 
activities the priority should remain to preserve capital over returns, rather than to 
chase higher returns for increased levels of risk.  However, the committee 
recommended that officers consider alternative ways to leverage t
[...]
he Chief Finance 
Officer

For Information Wards affected:
ALL

Changes to arrangements for appointment of External 
Auditors

1. Purpose of Report and Summary Points

1.1. This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing 
External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the 
end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 
audits.

1.2. The Council will need to consider the options available and put in place 
new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 
2017.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Audit Committee is recommended to note the three options 
available:

a) Establishing a stand-alone independent Auditor Panel to make the 
appointment on behalf of the Council; 

b) Commencing work on exploring the establishment of local joint 
procurement arrangements with neighbouring authorities; and

c) Supporting the Local Government Association (LGA) in setting up a 
national Sector Led Body by indicating intention to “opt-in”.

2.2. The Audit Committee is recommended to note that option 2.1(c) is at this 
stage the preferred option, but that this does not commit the council at 
this stage.



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

2.3. Note that a further report should be brought to Cabinet in due course 
confirming the way forward and granting authority for the procurement.

3. Background to the issue

3.1. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the 
appointment of external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local 
government and NHS bodies in England. On 5 October 2015 the 
Secretary of State Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
determined that the transitional arrangements for local government 
bodies would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the 
accounts for 2017/18.

3.2. The Council’s current external auditor is KPMG, this appointment having 
been made under at a co
[...]
a vital element of the council’s governance 
framework, and the cost differentials between the different options are 
unlikely to be so large as to be the determining factor.



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

9. Conclusion and Next Steps

9.1. The Council will need to take action to implement new arrangements for 
the appointment of external auditors from April 2018. In order that more 
detailed proposals can be developed the Council/Committee is asked to 
give early consideration to the preferred approach.

9.2. The Council has been asked by the LGA for an indication of the 
preferred approach in order that it can invest resources in providing 
appropriate support to Councils. The LGA is strongly supportive of the 
SLB approach as it believes this offers best value to Councils by 
reducing set-up costs and having to potential to negotiate lowest fees.

Background Papers

Contact Officers

Conrad Hall
Chief Financial Officer





1 

 

Audit Committee  
23 March 2016 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer 

For Information  
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report for the period 1 

November 2015 – 29 February 2016 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress made against the delivery of the audit 
plan up to the 29 February 2016.  The report further provides the Audit Committee with 
any key findings and agreed management comments to address areas of control 
weaknesses. 

1.2 Further, the report also provides a summary of counter fraud work for the first three 
quarters of 2015/16 including January 2016. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in achieving the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan and the review of fraud work. 

3. Detail 

 
3.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 comprises 996 days. 590 days will be delivered by 

Mazars.  The in-house resource will deliver a further 406 days.   

3.2. The key points to note with regards to pr
[...]
 Grant required to be signed off by Head 
of Audit & Investigations.   

Pre audit verification – Information 

Governance 

5 Audit work to prepare for visit from 

Information Commissioner’s Office 

Schools – Leadership Pay and 

Summary Report for Schools 

5 Requested by Chief Finance Officers 
and Schools  

Health & Safety & Other Projects 30 Requested by Chief Finance Officer 
and Strategic Director of Regeneration 
& Environmental Services  

Total 42  

 
  



3 

A summary of progress is set out in table four below: 

Table 4 – Delivery Status as at 29 February 2016 

 

Delivery Status 

Total days in the plan 996 

Number of days delivered to date 681 

% of days delivered to date 68% 

Days to be delivered  315 

Total number of reports to be delivered in current plan  79 

Number of draft/final reports/certifications issued to date 51 

% of reports issued to date 65% 

 
3.4. The Audit Committee should note that 30% of the planned audit days are yet to be 

delivered.  There are a number of reasons for this: 

 A number of audits in the original plan were postponed until the last quarter of 
the year at the request of management;  

 Eight audits have had to be withdrawn from the plan as indicated in Table 2 
above; 

 The plan was resourced based on the availability of a graduate trainee as part 
of the in-house resource. However, this resource was unavailable for four 
months during the year.  
 

The majority of outstanding work will be progressed in March with the assistance of the 
internal audit contractor.  However, successful delivery assumes that the auditees are 
able to respond to requests for information within the appropriate timescales.   

 
3.5. The Audit Committee should also note that audits in the last quarter show persistent 

issues with some schools.  It is expected that proposed change in the approach to 
school audits planned in 2016/17 to more thematic based audits will to some extent 
address some of these concerns.  We 
[...]
to be addressed by management in their areas of responsibility. 

Priority 3 Minor issues resolved on site with local management. 



 

Internal Audit –Internal Audit Progress Report 1 November 2015 – 29 February 2016– London Borough of Brent – March 2016  22 

Appendix B – Audit Team and Contact Details 

 

London Borough of Brent Contact Details 

Steve Tinkler  – Head of Audit & Investigations  steve.tinkler@brent.gov.uk  

 07525 893458 

 aina.uduehi@brent.gov.uk  

 020 8937 1495 

        dave.verma@brent.gov.uk 

            020 8937 1262 

Aina Uduehi – Audit Manager 

Dave Verma – Counter Fraud Manager 

 

Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited  Contact Details 

Mark Towler – Director   john.clayden@mazars.co.uk  

 07901 670365 

 
John Clayden – Senior Audit Manager 

Harish Shah – Computer Audit Sector Manager  

 

 

 

mailto:steve.tinkler@brent.gov.uk
mailto:aina.uduehi@brent.gov.uk
mailto:dave.verma@brent.gov.uk
mailto:john.clayden@mazars.co.uk


 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
23 March 2016 

Report from the Chief 

Finance Officer  

For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Report Title: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This report sets out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan) for 2016/17 and the 

basis on which the plan has been formulated. 

1.2. All Local Authorities are required to make proper provision for Internal Audit in line 

with the 1972 Local Government Act and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2003 (as amended). The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require, 

“…chief audit executive to establish risk based plans to determine the priorities of 

the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”. 

2. Purpose of the Report 

 
2.1 In accordance with the terms of reference for the committee and in accordance 

with Standard 2000 – Managing the Internal Audit Activity as outlined within the 
PSIAS, the Audit Committee is asked to review and approve the proposed plan.  
The plan has been based on the assessment of risk and has been designed to 
demonstrate that the Authority has an effective Internal Audit service, which 
provides assurance with regards to the design and application of its systems of 
internal control. 

 
 
 



 
2 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. The Audit Committee note the approach taken to formulate the draft plan for the 

2016/17 financial year and approve the content of the plan. This is in line with the 

Committee’s role, as defined in the Constitution: To consider the strategic and 

annual audit plans, and consider the level of assurance these can give over the 

Council’s corporate governance and risk management arrangements. 

4. Detail 

4.1. The Internal Audit service is delivered by the Audit & Investigations Shared 

Service which is hosted by the London Borough of Ealing.  This arrangement has 

been in place since October 2015. 

4.2. The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk 

management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 

arrangements.  The role of Internal Audit is to advise the Council as to whether 

these arrangements are in place and whether they are operating effectively.  The 

Council’s response to Internal Audit activity should lead to a strengthening of the 

control environment and therefore contribute to the overall achievement of the 

Council’s resources. 

4.3. As outlined within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2450, the Chief Audit 

Executive must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report to the Audit 

Committee, timed to support the Annual Governance Statement, which must 

conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisations 

framework of governance, risk management and control.  

4.4. Consistent with previous years, the 2016/17 annual audit plan is risk focused and 

produced following consideration of the following: 

 Detailed review of the Str
[...]
e Coop)

15

Operational Performance

Governance and Business

Compliance

Systems

Management of Non Brent 

Properties
12 Lettings Agency Operational Performance

Leasehold Management and 

Service Charges 
12

Capital Programme – Wates

Living Space
Systems

Procurement and Contracts 

(non major works)
15 Financial Viability Systems

48

49

50

52

53

Page 4 of 4



1 

 

Audit Committee  

23 March 2016 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer  

For Information 
Wards  affected: All 

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register 

 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. In accordance with the terms of reference for the Audit Committee to review the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management framework within the Council.  
This is a periodic report to update the committee on the strategic risks facing the 
council, no decision is required.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Committee considers the current Strategic Risk Register 
(Appendix A) to assure itself that includes all appropriate strategic risks facing the 
Council and that all necessary and appropriate actions are being taken to safeguard 

the Council’s business and reputation. 

3. Detail 

3.1. Roles & Responsibilities  

3.1.1. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2011 and Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 2013, require the Council to maintain a robust, adequate and 
effective system of risk management in its delivery of core services.  Operation of an 
effective and embedded risk management framework is an important element in 
order that the Council effectively discharges its corporate governance 
responsibilities. 

 
3.1.2. As outlined within the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 

Management Team is responsible for reviewing the Strategic Risk Register, ensuring 
that the management of risk continues to be within the Council’s risk appetite.  The 
Audit Committee is responsible for considering the effectiveness of the Council’s 
strategic risk m
[...]
ernal audit plan 2015/16
	External Audit Plan 2015/2016���
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 16

	6 KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15
	KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15
	Contents
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Headlines
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Fees
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Recommendations
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Prior year recommendations
	Response to KPMG Draft Grant Report .pdf
	2013/14 Subsidy Audit
	Initial Findings
	Response
	Results of the Minimum 10% Check

	Ongoing Monitoring: 2015/16
	Monitoring Usage of Self Employed Controls/Resources
	Quality Assurance & Complaint Monitoring

	2014/15 Subsidy Audit
	Findings
	Further Analysis

	Self Employed Policy & Procedure Review
	Revised Policy
	Interventions



	7 Action plan to address the Audit findings from 2013/14 subsidy claim
	Audit Response

	8 Changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors
	9 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report for the period 1 November 2015 – 29 February 2016
	Internal Audit Progress Report appendix 1

	10 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	Draft Internal Audit Plan - 2016-17 appendix

	11 Strategic risk register
	Strategic Risk Register - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor A Choudry (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Davidson, Khan, Naheerathan and Nerva

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None made.

2. Deputations 

None. 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 January 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

Corporate Risk Register

Steve Tinkler undertook to share LB Hounslow’s risk register as previously 
discussed.

5. External audit plan 2015/16 

Phil Johnstone and Steve Lucas (KPMG) introduced the External Audit Plan 
2015/2016 programme the findings on which would be reported in September 2016. 
He and drew attention to areas on which the audit would focus including Financial 
Resilience and the Better Care Fund as it was a new initiative. The accounts had 
been closed and the outcome would be reported back.

The committee raised questions on the council’s level of materiality (which had 
been set at £12 million, 1.3% of gross expenditure), Oracle and the General Ledger 
risks. On the materiality level, the committee heard that it was based on the 
benchmark standard and also on the level of General Funds reserves. Any errors 
would be reported. The committee also were advised that shared learning was part 
of the audit regime, focusing on partnership working and value for money. 



2
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

Regarding Oracle and the general ledger, Phil Johnstone acknowledged the 
concern over sub systems the main ledger and costs over spilling.  The audit would 
look at findings from past reports and the general ledger on which the spending was 
based. There was currently no concern over material error however this had been 
flagged as a risk. 

A question was raised on financial resilience and assurances sought on the 
adequacy of internal systems and processes. Steve Lucas responded stating that 
the reserves were taken into account, referred to forward plan pressures and 
highlighted that local government was under pressure and difficult decisions would 
have to be made. Brent however had a good track record to date. He was not 
aware of any particular concerns at this stage given the current reserves and 
financial strategy however consideration would be given to plans from the previous 
year and the extent to which they were delivered. Additionally, while the borough’s 
population and associated demands were on the increase, the flow of resources 
was not.

On the adequacy of reserves, Phil Johnstone reiterated that this was primarily a 
matter for the authority’s S151 Officer, the Chief Finance Officer. The external audit 
would comment if reserves were considered too low.

RESOLVED:

that the content of the external audit plan 2015/16 be noted.

6. KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15 

The committee received a report from KPMG summarising work carried out on the 
council’s 2014/2016 grant claims and returns. Stephen Lucas (KPMG) drew 
attention to incidents of errors in the calculation of self-employed income for benefit 
purposes and noted that the percentage had decreased from the previous year but 
remained high. The Chief Finance Officer commented that in view of sums involved, 
consideration was being given to the value for money of this exercise.

RESOLVED:

that the KPMG annual report on grants and returns work 2014/15 be noted.

7. Action plan to address the Audit findings from 2013/14 subsidy claim 

David Oates (Head of Customer Services and Benefits) and Russell Gibbs 
(Benefits Subsidy and Policy Manager) introduced the report which set out progress 
on the Action Plan to address Audit findings from the 2013/14 Subsidy Claim which 
had recommended a detailed review of errors. David Oates was pleased to report 
that from a sample check, the rate of errors was decreasing and monitoring 
continued. Analysis of Quarters 1 and 2 revealed issues over decision making and 
questioning. Quarter 2 also had a number of complaints regarding self-employment 
claims. This year’s audit looked at in excess of 40 cases and revealed further 
errors, some of which were considered to be avoidable. In the light of this, a 
fundamental review had taken place and December 2015 saw the start of staff 
briefings on what was required and the method of recording. Additionally, a bid had 



3
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

been submitted for central government funding to support a review and intervention 
on high risk cases.

The committee noted the action plan and the Chief Finance Officers assured that as 
this was a core part of financial audit, further concerns would be escalated.

RESOLVED:

that the action plan to address the audit findings from the 2013/14 subsidy claim be 
noted.

8. Changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors 

The report from the Chief Finance Officer, Conrad Hall, summarised the changes to 
the arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the Audit 
Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 
2017/18 audits. The Council would need to consider the options available and put 
in place new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 
2017. Conrad Hall outlined the pros and cons of the three options available and 
advised that he would report back in advance of a decision being made.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the three options available for the appointment of External Auditors be 
noted:

a) Establishing a stand-alone independent Auditor Panel to make the 
appointment on behalf of the Council; 

b) Commencing work on exploring the establishment of local joint 
procurement arrangements with neighbouring authorities; and

c) Supporting the Local Government Association (LGA) in setting up a 
national Sector Led Body by indicating intention to “opt-in”.

(ii) that it be noted that option (i) (c) above was at this stage the preferred option, 
but that this does not commit the council at this stage;

(iii) that it be noted that a further report would be brought to Cabinet in due course 
confirming the way forward and granting authority for the procurement.

9. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report for the period 1 November 
2015 – 29 February 2016 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) introduced the report which 
provided an update on the progress made against the delivery of the audit plan up 
to the 29 February 2016. The report further provided key findings and agreed 
management comments to address areas of control weaknesses. Further, the 
report also provided a summary of counter fraud work for the first three quarters of 
2015/16 including January 2016. Members expressed an interest in hearing more 
about those recommendations arising from audits where responsible officers 
continued to fail to respond and update the status of implementation of 



4
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

recommendations as part of the self-assessment process, and stated they would 
consider ‘calling in’ officers who repeatedly fail to respond. The committee was 
pleased to note the improvement in activity in tackling housing fraud but were 
concerned over the number of secondary schools with limited assurances. It was 
noted that the intention was to change the approach to school audits planned in 
2016/17 to more thematic based audits. It was felt that school governors should be 
encouraged to take their roles more seriously and questions were raised on how 
change behaviour and to ensure that best practice was adhered to.

RESOLVED:

that the progress made in achieving the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and the review of fraud 
work be noted.

10. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

The report from the Chief Finance Officer set out the Draft Internal Audit Plan (“the 
Plan) for 2016/17 and the basis on which the plan has been formulated. The 
committee raised questions on the items for inclusion such as a review of key 
controls of business rates. On income generation and continuity planning, questions 
were also raised on ways of changing perception towards treasury management. 
Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) responded that ‘asset sweating’ was taking 
place and risks would have to be carefully considered as these could be significant. 

RESOLVED:

that the approach taken to formulate the draft plan for the 2016/17 financial year be 
noted and approval given to the content of the plan.

11. Strategic risk register 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) introduced the risk register In 
accordance with the terms of reference for the Audit Committee to review the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management framework within the Council. 
He drew attention to two new risks which have been escalated to the Strategic Risk 
Register namely the ability to attract and retain high calibre staff and also the failure 
by BHP to deliver housing management services and retain housing assets. An 
additional item for inclusion was suggested namely plans in place for the more 
sophisticated risk management and Conrad Hall advised that once refreshed, a 
report should be submitted to Cabinet.  

RESOLVED:

that the current Strategic Risk Register (Appendix A to the report from the Chief 
Finance Officer) noted to assure that included all appropriate strategic risks facing 
the council and that all necessary and appropriate actions were being taken to 
safeguard the Council’s business and reputation.

12. Internal audit procurement update (verbal) 

Steve Tinkler (Head of Audit and Investigation) updated the committee on the 
procurement of a shared internal audit service. The bids had been evaluated 



5
Audit Committee - 23 March 2016

resulting in PWC being appointed as the internal auditor for three boroughs in the 
shared service.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

that the press and public be now excluded from the meeting as the following report 
contains the following category of exempt information as specified in the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

14. Any other urgent business 

BHP Contract

The committee heard from the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing about 
emerging findings over the Brent Housing Partnership contract which would be 
reported to Cabinet in June 2016.

15. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting would be agreed by the Council’s Annual Meeting in 
May.

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

D EWART
Chair


